

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 416232

Doc Description: Addendum 3-PURCHASE & INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE & GATES

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

**BID RECEIVING LOCATION** 

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

W

25305

....

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC 729 LYNN CAMP RD

PENNSBORO, WV 26415 304-904-8423 CELL

304-904-8663 OFFICE

www.allfence.sales@gmail.com

RECEIVED

2018 MAY -9 PH 1: 01

WV PURCHASING DIVISION

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jessica S Chambers (304) 558-0246

jessica.s.chambers@wv.gov

Signature x Bunda Trammell

FEIN# 26-2310764

DATE 5/1/2018

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penelty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political aubdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being In policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, ilmited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name:ALLFENCE COMPNY LLC
Authorized Signature: Science Symmethy Date: 4/24/2018
State of West Virginia (BRENDA TRAMMELL)
County of <u>Ritchie</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 24th day of
My Commission expires
AFFIX SEAL HERS  OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

DARLA P. KIMBALL

West Union Bank
105 E. Main Street
West Union, West Virginia 28458
My Commission Expires May 12, 2019

# West Virginia Ethics Commission

# Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Contracting business entity: ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC
Address: 729 LYNN CAMP RD, PENNSBORO, WV 26415
Contracting business entity's authorized agent: BRENDA TRAMMELL - PRESIDENT
Address: 729 LYNN CAMP RD, PENNSBORO, WV 26415
Number or title of contract:CRFQ_DOT1800000080
Type or description of contract: PURCHASE AND INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATES
Governmental agency awarding contract: PURCHASING - DOH
Names of each Interested Party to the contract known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business entity (attach additional pages if necessary):
N/A
Signature: <u>ABrenda Stammell</u> Date Signed: <u>4-24-2018</u> Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure.
Verification
State of West Virginia , County of Ritchie :
State of West Virginia , County of Ritchie Brenda Trammell , the authorized agent of the contracting business entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledges that the Disclosure herein is being with the made under oath and under the penalty of perjury.
Taken, swom to and subscribed before me this 34th day of April 1994 88
Darla P. Kemball
Notary Public's Signature
To be completed by State Agency:
Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethics Commission;
Governmental agency submitting Disclosure



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF RITCHIE , TO-WIT: I. BRENDA TRAMMELL \_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC \_; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC (Company Name) maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: BRENDA TRAMMELL Title: PRESIDENT Company Name: ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC Date: 4-24-2018 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>24th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2018</u>. By Commission expires <u>5-12-19</u> (Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DARLA P. KIMBALL West Union Bank 105 E. Main Street West Urlon, West Virginia 26456 My Commission Expires May 12, 2019

Rev. July 7, 2017



# WESTVIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

PAAAAAAA

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV038193

Classification:

PENCING

ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC DBA ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC 729 LYNN CAMP RD PENNSBORO, WV 26415

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

MARCH 31, 2018

MARCH 31, 2019

Gunga Kammeli

**Authorized Company Signature** 

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

# State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

# CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with West Virginia Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identification:	
Contract Number: CRFQ DOT 1800000080	
Contract Purpose: PUCHASE AND INSTALL CHAIL	NLINK FENCE AND GATES
Agency Requesting Work: PURCHASING- DOH / D	OOC
Required Report Content: The attached report must inclusive should check each box as an indication that the required in the indication indicating the education and training ser 21-1D-5 was provided;  Name of the laboratory certified by the United States successor that performs the drug tests;  Average number of employees in connection with the Drug test results for the following categories including negative tests; (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (D) Random.	ide each of the items fisted below. The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.
Vendor Contact Information:	
Vendor Name: ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC	Vendor Telephone: 304-904-8423 PH
Vendor Address: 729 LYNN CAMP RD,	Vendor Fax: 866-993-5353 FAX
PENNSBORO, WW 26415	Vendor E-Mail: allfence.sales@gmail.com

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

<u>Addendum</u>	Numbers Received:	_		
(Check the b	ox next to each addendum	received	)	
[ <b>X</b> ]	Addendum No. 1	Ţ	1	Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2	ſ	1	Addendum No. 7
ī	Addendum No. 3	ſ	]	Addendum No. 8
[ ]	Addendum No. 4	1	}	Addendum No. 9
ſ ]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Allferce Company L.C.
Company

Brenda Stammell

Authorized Signature

4-24-2018

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

# Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	Bidder's Name: ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC				
X Check this box	if no subcontractors will now	Forms many than \$25 000 00 after all to the			
project.	and succonfinactors will per	form more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the			
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by			
N/A		W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.			
IN/A					
		·			

Revised 02/16/2018

Attach additional pages if necessary

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONS

#### Addendum

Addendum No 03 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of W.V. Dept. of Transportation, Division of Highways, District Five to establish a contract for the following purchase and installation of chain link fencing, per the terms and conditions and specifications as attached

INVOICE TO		STEED IN SHIP TO THE SECOND	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE PO BOX 99		STATE OF WEST VIR. JOBSITE - SEE SPEC	
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	2,500 FEET CHAIN LINK FENCING -	2500.00000	FI		
	SITE A				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Hodel #
30152000			
			1

#### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

HAVOICE TO A THE TANK		SHRTONERS	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIR	
PO 80X 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
us		us	

The spinishing is not writing in demand	and well-and the property of the party of th				
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Otv	Unit Issue	The Part Street	The second secon
		ALL Y	OUR 12206	Unit Price	Total Price
12	3.900 EEET CHAIN LINE CONTOURS	2000 00000			
1	3,800 FEET CHAIN LINK FENCING .	3800.00000	15 1		1.
1.	SITEB		·		
Emmission in the contract of t					i

Comm Code Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
30172000		

#### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

MYOIGE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE PO BOX 99		STATE OF WEST VIRO JOBSITE - SEE SPECI	· ·
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
us		US	

Line	Gomm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	16" OPENING SWING GATE - SITE	1.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
30172000			

### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

INVOICETO		SHIP TO SECURITY	The state of the s
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIR JOBSITE - SEE SPEC	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
us		us	

Line Comm Ln Desc	Othe	Almia terrina	R. C. Landing Wheel and	
	Valy	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
A 400 MORNING OF THE	10 0 the same 4 00000	ide at		
4 16' OPENING SLIDIN	IG GATE - SITE 1.00000	EA		
A .				
L				

- 1	Comm Code Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
	30172000		
1			

## Extended Description:

16' OPENING SLIDING GATE - SITE A

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE PO BOX 99		STATE OF WEST VI JOBSITE - SEE SPE	
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	W 99999
US		us	

Į	Line	Comm Ln Desc	City	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
ı	5	16' OPENING SWING GATE - SI	TE 2.00000	EA	-	
ì		8				

Comm Cade	Manufacturor	Specification	Model #	
30172000				
<u> </u>				- 1

**Extended Description:** 

16' OPENING SWING GATE - SITE B

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT1800000080 Addendum Number: No.03

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

•		, ,
Applicabl	e A	ddendum Category:
I	J	Modify bid opening date and time
I√	1	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
1	1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
Ī	1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
į	ĵ	Correction of error
I	1	Other
Description	о по	f Modification to Solicitation:
Addendu	m is	sued to publish and distribute the attached documentation to the vendor community.
1. The pu	dea	se of this addendum is to address a technical question received after the technical dline.
No additi	onal	changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ATTACHMENT A

#### CRFQ - DOT1800000080

## Change 14 Warranty

From "The successful Vendor shall provide a five (5) year warranty on all parts and labor at no additional cost but will be apart of the Vendor's submitted Total Bid Amount. A copy of this warranty shall be provided upon completion of the installation."

To "The successful Vendor shall provide a one (1) year warranty on all parts and labor at no additional cost but will be apart of the Vendor's submitted Total Bid Amount. A copy of this warranty shall be provided upon completion of the installation."

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addanda	Margabana Danatarak			
	Vumbers Received: ox next to each addendum	received	i)	
[\]	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
[~]	Addendum No. 2	[	1	Addendum No. 7
[\]	Addendum No. 3	]	]	Addendum No. 8
[ ]	Addendum No. 4	I	]	Addendum No. 9
[ ]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.				
				ENCE COMPANY LLC Company
			R	Kunda Frammell
				Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

5/1/2018

Date

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT1800000080 Addendum Number: No.01

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

<b>[</b> ]	Modify bid opening date and time
[ <b>/</b> ]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
1 1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[ <b>/</b> ]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
	Correction of error
[ ]	Other

## **Description of Modification to Solicitation:**

**Applicable Addendum Category:** 

Addendum issued to publish and distribute the attached documentation to the vendor community.

1. The purpose of this addendum is to amend specifications per the mandatory prebid conducted on 4/10/2018 and publish the mandatory prebid sign-in sheet.

No additional changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ATTACHMENT A

# Addendum No. 01 Specification Changes CRFQ - DOT1800000080

## Change 13.A.8

From "Line Post Spacing must be 120"

To "2 1/4" Size Line Post Spacing must be 120".

## Change 13.A.12

From "Gates must be 144" tall, 4" diameter SS40 galvanized Gate Posts with 16" post footing diameter and 42" post footing depth"

To "Gate posts must be 156" tall, 4" diameter SS40 galvanized Gate Posts with 16" post footing diameter and 42" post footing depth".

# Change 13.A.19

From "Tire Wire Spacing must be every 24" on Rails" To "Tire Wire Spacing must be every 12" on posts."

# Change 13.A.13

From "Opening width of the Double Gate or Sliding Gate must be 16"

To "Site A Front Entrance must be 2 sliding 16' gates with 32' opening width using 6 5/8", 15' posts, including post depth of 5'."

### Change 13.A.14

From "Gate frames must be constructed with 2" OD SS20 aluminum pipe"

To "Slide Gate frames must be constructed with 2" OD SS20 aluminum pipe. Swing Gate frames must be constructed with 2" OD SS20 galvanized pipe".

- Add number 20: "Removal of existing fence at Site A, approximately 500", should be done in conjunction with other work. DOH will retain existing fence and gates."
- Add number 21: "Swing gates at Site B must use drop cane locks."
- Add number 22: "Back Gate Opening at Site A must be 1 slide gate with a 16' width opening."
- Change Fixed Period Contract

From "This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor's receipt of the notice to proceed and must be completed within 60 (sixty) days."

To "This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor's receipt of the notice to proceed and must be completed within 60 (sixty) working days."

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract. (Name, Title) BRENDA TRAMMELL- PRESIDENT (Printed Name and Title) 729 LYNN CAMP RD, PENNSBORO, WV 26415 (Address) 304-904-8423 PH 866-993-5353 FAX (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) www.allfence.sales@gmail.com (email address) CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration. ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC (Company) (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title) **BRENDA TRAMMELL - PRESIDENT** (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) 4-24-2018 (Date) 304-904-8423 PH 866-993-5353 FAX

Revised 02/16/2018

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 05180249 - Chain Link Fence

to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.				
Contract Manag	ger: BRENDA TRAMMELL - PRESIDENT			
Telephone Num	ber: 304-904-8423 PH			
Fax Number:	866-993-5353 FAX			
Email Address:	allfence.sales@gmail.com			

# EXHIBIT B-PROJECT PLANS

# 13. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

a) Mandatory Contract Item Requirements: Contract Item must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements listed below:

Construct 6,300 feet of chain link fencing. Consisting of two (2) work sites: Site A - 3800 feet at Grant Co. new Headquarters, Rt. 42, 930 Lunice Creek Hwy, Petersburg WV, and Site B - 2,500 feet at Corr. H Knobley Headquarters, 157 Knobley Access Rd., Maysville, WV 26833.

- (1) Fencing must be 96" tall, 9 gauge, 1.2 oz. galvanized chain link fabric with barb/knuckle selvage and 2" mesh size.
- (2) Fencing must be commercial grade.
- (3) Terminal Post must be 144" tall, 3" diameter SS40 galvanized Terminal Post with 12" post footing diameter and 36" post footing depth.
- (4) Top of fence must have 1 5/8" diameter SS40 galvanized Top Rail.
- (5) Bottom of Fence must have 7 ga Coil Spring Tension Wire.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of W.V. Dept. of Transportation, Division of Highways, District Five to establish a contract for the following purchase and installation of chain link fencing, per the terms and conditions and specifications as attached.

PROCESSO TO THE			
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIF	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
บร		บร	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	2,500 FEET CHAIN LINK FENCING -	2500.00000	FT		
	SITE A				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30152000				
1				

#### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIR	
PO BOX 99 BURLINGTON	WV28710	No City	WV 99999
us		us	

Line Comm Ln	Desc	Qty	Unit lesue	Unit Price	Total Price
2 3,800 FE	ET CHAIN LINK FENCING -	3800,00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30172000				

## **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATION	ONS
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV 26710	No City	WV 99999
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Deec	Qty	Unit lacue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	16" OPENING SWING GATE - SITE A	1.00000	EA		
Comm C	ode Menufacturer	Specificat	lan	Model #	

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
30172000			

#### Extended Description:

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

A PART AND A STREET AND A STREET		KICLE MERCHANIST CONTRACTOR	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 89999
us		US	

Line	Gomm Ln Deac	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	16' OPENING SLIDING GATE -	SITE 1.00000	EA		
	Α				

Comm Code	Manulacturer	Specification	# lebc#
30172000			

#### Extended Description:

16' OPENING SLIDING GATE - SITE A

MARKET TO	E SO TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS	
PO BOX 99		
BURLINGTON W26710	No City W 99899	
บร	us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qfy	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	16' OPENING SWING GATE - SITE B	2.00000	EA		

Comm Code Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
30172000		

### Extended Description:

16' OPENING SWING GATE - SITE B

				_
	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4	
DOT1800000080	Draft	05180249 PURCHASE & INSTAL. CHAIN	of 4	
	<u> </u>	LINK FENCE & GATES		

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

	Proc Folder: 416232			
	Doc Description: Adden	dum 3-PURCHASE & INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE & GATES	* :	
	Proc Type: Central Purch	nase Order		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version	
2018-05-01	2018-05-09 13:30.00	CRFQ 0803 DOT1800000080	4	

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WW 25305

US

Went-remarks are a commenced and the	
Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:	

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jessica S Chambers
(304) 558-0246
jessica s chambers@wv gov

Signature X FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

#### Addendum

Addendum No.03 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of W.V. Dept. of Transportation, Division of Highways, District Five to establish a contract for the following purchase and installation of chain link fencing, per the terms and conditions and specifications as attached.

INVOIGESO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIRG	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	2,500 FEET CHAIN LINK FENCING -	2500.00000	FT		
	SITE A				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	on Model #	the control of the second second of the control of
30152000				
				·

### **Extended Description** .

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

HOVOIGE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIR	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	W26710	No City	W 99999
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qly	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2.	3,800 FEET CHAIN LINK FENCING -	3800.00000	FT	THE PERSON OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON OF THE PE	
	SITEB				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	-
30172000				$\neg$

### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS	
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City WV	99999
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	16" OPENING SWING GATE - SITE	1.00000	EA		
	A				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30172000				

### **Extended Description:**

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINE FENCING AND GATES

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE PO BOX 99		STATE OF WEST VIR JOBSITE - SEE SPEC	
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	16' OPENING SLIDING GATE - SITE	1.00000	EA		
	A				

1	Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
1	30172000				
-					

### Extended Description:

16' OPENING SLIDING GATE - SITE A

INVOICE TO		Внгр то	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FIVE		STATE OF WEST VIRE JOBSITE - SEE SPECII	The state of the s
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV26710	No City	WV 99999
us		us	

Line	Comm La Desc.	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	16' OPENING SWING GATE - SITE	2.00000	EA		
	8				

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT1800000080 Addendum Number: No.03

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Appl	icab	le A	ddendum Category:
	1	1	Modify bid opening date and time
	١٧	/	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
	I	1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
	ſ	I	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
	Į	]	Correction of error
	Į.	J	Other
			of Modification to Solicitation:  ssued to publish and distribute the attached documentation to the vendor community.
1. T que	he pi stion	dea urpo	se of this addendum is to address a technical question received after the technical dline.
No	additi	ona	I changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ATTACHMENT A

#### CRFQ = DOT1800000080

## Change 14 Warranty

From "The successful Vendor shall provide a five (5) year warranty on all parts and labor at no additional cost but will be apart of the Vendor's submitted Total Bid Amount. A copy of this warranty shall be provided upon completion of the installation."

To "The successful Vendor shall provide a one (1) year warranty on all parts and labor at no additional cost but will be apart of the Vendor's submitted Total Bid Amount. A copy of this warranty shall be provided upon completion of the installation."

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum	Numbers Received:			
(Check the b	ox next to each addendun	n received	i)	
$[\sqrt{1}]$	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
	Addendum No. 3	[	J	Addendum No. 8
[ ]	Addendum No. 4	Į	]	Addendum No. 9
[ ]	Addendum No. 5	[	J	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

# **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

05180249 - Chain Link Fencing

ltem	Quantity	Unit of	Description		Unit		Tatal
Number	Quantity	Measure			Price		Total
001	2,500	FT	Chain Link Fencing (Site A)	\$	27.50	\$	68,750.00
002	3,800	FT	Chain Link Fencing (Site B)	\$	27.50	\$1	104,500.00
003	1	EA	16' opening Swing Gate (Site A)	\$	1,400.00	\$	1,400.00
004	2	EA	16' opening Sliding Gate (Site A)	\$	2,500.00	\$	5,000.00
005	2	EA	16' opening Swing Gate (Site B)	\$	1,400.00	\$	2,800.00
				- 1	GRAND TOTAL	\$1	82,450.00

VENDOR NAME	ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC
VENDOR ADDRESS	729 Lynn Camp Rd, Pennsboro, WV 26415
PHONE#	304-904-8423
EMAIL	allfence.sales@gmail.com
SIGNATURE	

Agency	wv	State - Purchasing Div	risioņ
REQ.P.	0#_	05180249	<b>*</b>

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	Allfence Company LLC	
of 729 Lynn Camp Rd., Pennsboro, WV 26415	as Principal and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Compan	
of One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 a corporati	ion organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
with its principal office in the City of Bala Cynwyd	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of seven Hundred Fifty & No/100 Dollar	ousend (\$ 9,750.00***** ) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally ping ourseives, our neits,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
05180249 Purchase and Install Chain Link Fence & Gates		
Solicitation No. CRFQ 0803 DOT 1800000080		
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall ent attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obwarve notice of any such extension.	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no oligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Suret	V. executed and sealed by a proper officer of Propingland	
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 23rd day	of April 20 18	
Principal Seal	Allfence Company LLC	
	(Name of Principal)  By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)	
	Tresident	
	(Title)	
Surety Seal	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company	
	(Name of Surety)	
	- W	
	Michael Herranen Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Steven A. Swartz, Kelly Specht, Lorie Mandell and Nicki Swartz, Michael Herranen and Thomas C. Buckner of the City of San Clemente, State of California of South Coast Surety, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Hoommen

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONNEALTH OF PENNBYLVANIA NOTANIAL SEAL. Mongan Kraspi, Nolary Public Lovier Menton Typ., Monigomeny County My Commission Explore Sapt. 25, 2021 REMIER. PENNSHAWASSCHARTM OF NOTINGES	Notary Public:	Moreyan Knopp
		Bala Cynwyd, PA
(Notary Seal)	My commission expires:	<u>September 25, 2021</u>

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 23rd day of April 2018



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY